indicative of any anticipated combined financial position or future results of operations that the combined company will experience after the completion of the
merger. The Pro Forma Financial Information is based on AstraZeneca's accounting policies. Further review may identify additional differences between the
accounting policies of AstraZeneca and Alexion that, when conformed, could have a material impact on the financial statements of the combined company. The
Pro Forma Financial Information does not reflect any adjustment for liabilities or related costs of any integration and similar activities, or benefits, including
potential synergies that may be derived in future periods, from the merger.

137

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

138

 Transaction accounting adjustments

Historical
AstraZeneca

(IFRS)
Alexion

(IFRS)(2)

Total pro
forma

combined

  PPA(3)  Financing(4)  Other(5)
  $m  $m  $m  Notes  $m  Notes  $m  Notes  $m
For the year ended

December 31, 2020
Product sales   25,890  6,069  —   —   —   31,959
Collaboration revenue   727  —  —   —   —   727
Total revenue   26,617  6,069  —   —   —   32,686
Cost of sales   (5,299)  (664)  (2,976) 3(vii)   —   (3) 5(iv)   (8,942)
Gross profit   21,318  5,405  (2,976)   —   (3)   23,744
Distribution costs   (399)  (36)  —   —   —   (435)
Research and

development
expense   (5,991)  (951)  —   —   (17) 5(iv)   (6,959)

Selling, general and
administrative costs   (11,294)  (3,829)  (2,019) 3(vi)   —   (356)

5(i),
5(iii),
5(iv)   (17,498)

Other operating
income and expense   1,528  (9)  —   —   1,519

Operating profit   5,162  580  (4,995)   —   (376)   371
Finance income   87  14  —   —   —   101
Finance expense   (1,306)  (123)  —   (83) 4(v)   —   (1,512)
Share of after tax

losses in associates
and joint ventures   (27)  —  —   —   —   (27)

Profit/(loss) before
tax   3,916  471  (4,995)   (83)   (376)   (1,067)

Taxation   (772)  70  1,011
3(vi),
3(vii)   14 4(v)   21 5(iii)   344

Profit/(loss) for the
period   3,144  541  (3,984)   (69)   (355)   (723)

Profit/(loss)
attributable to:

Owners of the Parent   3,196  541  (3,984)   (69)   (355)   (671)
Non-controlling

interests   (52)  —  —   —   —   (52)
Profit/(loss) for the

period   3,144  541  (3,984)   (69)   (355)   (723)
Basic earnings/(loss)

per share   2.44   (0.43)
Diluted earnings/(loss)

per share   2.44   (0.43)
Basic weighted-

average shares
(millions) (Note 6)   1,312   234 6   1,546

Diluted weighted-
average shares
(millions) (Note 6)   1,313   242 6   1,555

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information

139

 Transaction accounting adjustments

Historical
AstraZeneca

(IFRS)
Alexion

(IFRS)(2)

Total pro
forma

combined

  PPA(3)  Financing(4)  Other(5)
  $m  $m  $m  Notes  $m  Notes  $m  Notes  $m
As at December 31, 2020
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   8,251  1,080  627 3(iv)   —   —   9,958
Right-of-use assets   666  306  —   —   —   972
Goodwill   11,845  5,111  (408) 3(v)   98 5(ii)   16,646
Intangible assets   20,947  3,982  25,298 3(vi)   —   —   50,227
Investments in associates and joint ventures   39  42  —   —   —   81
Other investments   1,108  158  —   —   —   1,266
Derivative financial instruments   171  —  —   —   —   171
Other receivables   720  220  49 3(vii)   —   —   989
Deferred tax assets   3,438  2,199  (1,892) 3(viii)   —   —   3,745

  47,185  13,098  23,674   —   98   84,055
Current assets
Inventories   4,024  862  3,440 3(vii)   —   —   8,326
Trade and other receivables   7,022  1,887  —   (20) 4(i)   —   8,889
Other investments   160  35  —   —   —   195
Derivative financial instruments   142  26  —   —   —   168
Income tax receivable   364  45  —   —   —   409

Cash and cash equivalents   7,832  2,964  (13,283) 3(ii)   14,106   (355)

5(ii),
5(iii),
5(iv)   11,264

  19,544  5,819  (9,843)   14,086   (355)   29,251
Total assets   66,729  18,917  13,831   14,086   (257)   113,306
Current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (2,194)  (142)  —   (12,350) 4(ii)   (14,686)
Lease liabilities   (192)  (34)  —   —   —   (226)
Trade and other payables   (15,785)  (1,151)  —   —   —   (16,936)
Derivative financial instruments   (33)  (126)  —   —   —   (159)
Provisions   (976)  (69)  —   —   —   (1,045)
Income tax payable   (1,127)  (194)  —   —   —   (1,321)

  (20,307)  (1,716)  —   (12,350)   (34,373)
Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (17,505)  (2,410)  —   (1,745) 4(iii)   —   (21,660)
Lease liabilities   (489)  (227)  —   —   —   (716)
Derivative financial instruments   (2)  (47)  —   —   —   (49)
Deferred tax liabilities   (2,918)  (1,601)  (3,118) 3(viii)   —   —   (7,637)
Retirement benefit obligations   (3,202)  (33)  —   —   —   (3,235)
Provisions   (584)  —  —   —   —   (584)
Other payables   (6,084)  (357)  (70) 3(ix)   —   —   (6,511)

  (30,784)  (4,675)  (3,188)   (1,745)   —   (40,392)
Total liabilities   (51,091)  (6,391)  (3,188)   (14,095)   —   (74,765)
Net assets   15,638  12,526  10,643   (9)   (257)   38,541
Equity
Capital and reserves attributable to equity

holders of the Company
Share capital   328  —  —   —   —   328
Share premium account   7,971  6,172  16,997   —   —   31,140
Capital redemption reserve   153  —  —   —   —   153
Merger reserve   448  —  —   —   —   448
Other reserves   1,423   —   —   —   1,423
Retained earnings   5,299  6,354  (6,354)   (9) 4(iv)   (257) 5(ii)   5,033

  15,622  12,526  10,643   (9)   (257)   38,525
Non-controlling interests   16  —  —   —   —   16
Total equity   15,638  12,526  10,643   (9)   (257)   38,541

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1. Basis of presentation

   On December 12, 2020, Alexion, AstraZeneca, Bidco, Merger Sub I and Merger Sub II entered into a merger agreement that provides for the acquisition
of Alexion by AstraZeneca. On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the merger agreement, (1) Merger Sub I will merge with and into Alexion
with Alexion surviving the first merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of Bidco, and (2) immediately following the effective time of the first merger, Alexion
will merge with and into Merger Sub II with Merger Sub II surviving the second merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of Bidco and an indirect wholly owned